
 
 

 

C A B I N E T  

Thursday, 17 August 2023 at 5.00 pm  
Committee Rooms, Hackney Town Hall, 

Mare Street, London, E8 1EA 
 

Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/nLzxVLTpHSQ 
Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/IxpyAmeLkfk 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mayor Philip Glanville, Mayor (Chair) 
Councillor Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education, 

Young People and Children's Social Care (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robert Chapman, Cabinet Member for Finance, Insourcing and Customer 

Service 
Councillor Mete Coban MBE, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Regulatory Services 
Councillor Christopher Kennedy, Cabinet Member for Health, Adult Social Care, 

Voluntary Sector and Culture 
Councillor Clayeon McKenzie, Cabinet Member for Housing Services 

Councillor Guy Nicholson, Deputy Mayor for housing supply, planning, culture and 
inclusive economy 

Councillor Carole Williams, Cabinet Member for Employment, Human Resources 
and Equalities 

Councillor Caroline Woodley, Cabinet Member for Families, Parks and Leisure 
 

Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillor Sem Moema 

Councillor Sade Etti 
 

Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Acting Chief Executive 
Published on: Thursday, 17 August 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Mark Agnew 
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/nLzxVLTpHSQ
https://youtube.com/live/IxpyAmeLkfk
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 17 August 2023 

Order of Business 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 

Members are invited to consider the guidance which accompanies this 
agenda and make declarations of interest as appropriate. 

 
3 Urgent Unrestricted Business   
 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Unrestricted 
Business which will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. 

 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representations 

Received and the Response to Such Representations   
 

On occasions part of the Cabinet meeting will be held in private and will not be 
open to the public if an item is being considered that is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt or confidential information. In accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (the “Regulations”), members of the public can 
make representations about why that part of the meeting should be open to 
the public.  
  
At the time of publication this agenda does not contains exempt items as set 
out at the Exclusion of the Press and Public agenda item.   
  
This is the formal 5 clear day notice under the Regulations to confirm that this 
Cabinet meeting will be partly held in private for the reasons set out in this 
Agenda. 
  

 
5 Questions/Deputations   
 

At the  time of the agenda publication, no questions or deputations have been 
received.  

 
6 General Exception: FCR S257 Granting of 125 Year Lease over 

Haggerston School, Weymouth Terrace, London E2 8LS  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
7 Delegated Powers Reports - For Noting (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
8 Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

Note from the Governance Team Leader: 
  
Item 9 allows for the consideration of exempt information. 



 
 

  
Proposed resolution:  
  
That the press and public be excluded during discussion of the remaining 
items on the agenda, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
9 Urgent Exempt Business   
 

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Exempt 
Business  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is open.  Information on forthcoming Council meetings can be 
obtained from the Town Hall Reception.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend Council 
meetings and remain and hear discussions on matters within the public part of the 
meeting. They are not, however, entitled to participate in any discussions. Council 
meetings can also be observed via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears 
on the agenda front sheet of each committee meeting.  
 
On occasions part of the meeting may be held in private and will not be open to the 
public. This is if an item being considered is likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). Reasons for exemption will be specified for 
each respective agenda item.  
 
For further information, including public participation, please visit our website 
https://hackney.gov.uk/menu#get-involved-council-decisions or contact:  
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
Rights of Press and Public to Report on Meetings   
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 give the public the 
right to film, record audio, take photographs, and use social media and the internet at 
meetings to report on any meetings that are open to the public. 
 
By attending a public meeting of the Council, Executive, any committee or sub-
committee, any Panel or Commission, or any Board you are agreeing to these 
guidelines as a whole and in particular the stipulations listed below: 
 

• Anyone planning to record meetings of the Council and its public meetings 
through any audio, visual or written methods they find appropriate can do so 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting;  

• You are welcome to attend a public meeting to report proceedings, either in 
‘real time’ or after conclusion of the meeting, on a blog, social networking site, 
news forum or other online media;  

• You may use a laptop, tablet device, smartphone or portable camera to record 
a written or audio transcript of proceedings during the meeting; 

• Faci
[...]
ust not remain in the room unless you have 
been granted a dispensation.  
 
Disclosure of Other Interests 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which directly relates to your 
financial interest or well-being or a financial interest or well-being of a relative or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest. You may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must 
not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report Granting of 125 Year Lease over Haggerston School,
Weymouth Terrace, London E2 8LS

Key Decision No FCR S257

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 17 August 2023

Cabinet Member Mayor Philip Glanville

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected The school is in Haggerston Ward, but serves all of
Hackney

Key Decision & Reason Yes Affects more than one ward

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

25th August 2023

Group Director Jackie Moylan, Acting Group Director of Finance and
Jacquie Burke, Group Director of Children and
Education

1. Cabinet Member’s Introduction

1.1 This report seeks approval to a 125 year lease on peppercorn terms that will
enable the transfer of land and buildings comprising Haggerston School, to
enable its conversion to an academy by Community Schools Trust and will be
referred to as such in the rest of this report.

1.2 Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 – 28 days notice needs to be
given before the decision is taken, Regulation 9(2). However this is subject to
Regulation 10 (General exception) and 11 (Cases of special urgency), see
also Rule 16 and 17 (pages 260-262 of the Constitution). If Cabinet does not
take this decision the Secretary of State has reserve powers to compel the
Council to do so.

1.3 While the Council is required to transfer the title of land, it would be remiss of
me to introduce this report without reiterating Hackney Council’s opposition in
principle to forced academisation; and the course of action embarked on by
the leadership team at Haggerston School. We recognise that the decision to
become an academy under current legislation lies with the school and its
governing body - in consultation with parents, staff and the community.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



1.4 During the course of this year Deputy Mayor Bramble and I made it clear to
the school’s leadership how much we valued their status as a community
school, one of only two in the borough, and how maintaining such a
partnership was good for the school and the borough. As a Council, we’ve
also made significant investment in the school and myself, Deputy Mayor
Bramble and senior officers presented a clear alternative approach if they
remained a maintained school.

1.5 The school, however, has decided to become an academy at the start of this
academic year and we are therefore conscious - however uncomfortable we
might be with the d
[...]
n conjunction with the CTA, which the Director of Children and Young
People’s Services has delegated authority to complete, the process will
involve the transfer of land and buildings used by the existing school for
educational purposes and owned by the London Borough of Hackney under
the terms of a model 125 year peppercorn lease recommended by the
Department for Education.

2.4 In finalising the agreement and the leases it is important to safeguard both the
Council’s interests as a local education authority and public landowner. Where
a key provision, such as community interest in the property, cannot be made
under the terms of the model lease then officers will seek to include that
provision in the CTA.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Authorise the granting by the Council to the Community Schools Trust a
lease for a term of 125 years at a peppercorn rent for land and buildings
comprising Haggerston Community Secondary School, shown edged
red on Plan 1 attached to this report, subject to the terms of the

Page 11



Department for Education’s model lease (subject to reasonable updating
and modification).

3.2 Authorise the Acting Group Director of Finance and the Group Director
of Children and Education, in consultation with the Mayor and lead
member for Education, to agree the commercial terms of the relevant
Commercial Transfer Agreement in connection with the academy
transfer.

3.3 Authorise the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral
Services to prepare, agree, settle and sign the legal documentation
envisaged to complete the transactions set out in this report, together
with any ancillary legal documentation.

4. Reason for decision

4.1 The Department for Education has stipulated that where a local authority
owned community school wishes to convert to academy status the local
authority must lease to the school the land and buildings used for educational
purposes on a 125 year lease at a peppercorn rent.

5. Details of alternative options considered and r
[...]
o make an
academy application to the Department for Education for an academy order to
enable academisation to proceed and the Department has made the Academy
Order.

Risk assessment

6.8 Failure to transfer the land voluntarily may result in the DfE stepping in and
using other powers to transfer the land compulsorily, which will likely cause a
breach with the school and reputational damage generally but specifically with
the Department.

7. Comments of the Acting Group Director of Finance

7.1 This report proposes the transfer of land and buildings comprising Haggerston
School to a new incorporated Academy Trust which is necessary for the
school to become an academy under the Academies Act 2010.

7.2 The transfer of the main site (the land and buildings comprising the
Haggerston School) will be on the basis of a 125 year lease modelled on the
standard lease provided by the Department for Education for these purposes.
This is on a full repairing and insuring basis so responsibility for insurance and
maintenance of the school will pass to the Community Schools Trust on
completion of the lease.

7.3 The Academy Trust will only be able to dispose of its interest in the main site
to a successor charity or public body with the consent of the Secretary of State
(and approval of the Council, as landlord). In addition, the model lease restricts
the use of the site to educational purposes and for community, fundraising and
recreational purposes. The framing of the lease in this way will protect the
public ownership aspect of this transaction for future generations.

7.4 The transfer of the educational undertaking including the transfer of staff is
governed by Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employees) (“TUPE”)
Regulations 2006 and incorporated in the Commercial Transfer Agreement
(CTA) between the Council and the Academy Trust. This covers employment
issues including the transfer of contracts and pension arrangements. Authority

Page 13



for completing this agreement is delegated to the Director of Finance and the
Group Director of Children and Education as set out in the recommendations.

8. VAT implications on land and property transactions

8.1 Assuming that the only consideration the Council is to receive is the
peppercorn and nothing else will be received from the Trust, the lease will be a
non-business supply so any VAT that the Council will incur on costs
attributable to the lease will be recoverable in full. The only issue would be if
additional consideration was received as the lease would then be exempt from
VAT and VAT on attributable costs would need to be included in the Council's
partial exemption calculation

9. Comments of the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral
Services

9.1 The meaning of academy is found in section 1 of the Academies Act 2010
(“2010 Act”). Section 5B(1) of the 2010 Act provides that where an Academy
order has effect in respect of a school, the governing body of the school and
the Council must take all reasonable steps to facilitate the conversion of the
school into an Academy. Section 5B(2) of the 2010 Act provides that where the
Secretary of State notifies the governing body or Council that the Secretary of
State is minded to enter into Academy arrangements with a specified person
then they are under a duty to take all reasonable steps to facilitate the making
of Academy arrangements with that person. This therefore imposes a statutory
duty on the Council. To confirm, although the Council has a duty under section
123(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 to secure the best consideration,
that obligation is overridden by the requirements of the 2010 Act.

9.2 Where the school land is Council public land (as is the case here) then the
DfE’s expectation is that all land and facilities used wholly or mainly for the
purpose of the converting school will transfer and be made available to the
academy in accordance with the mechanisms set out in the guidance titled
“Land Transfer Advice 2013”:

9.3 Local authorities require the consent of the Secretary of State to dispose,
Involving the Secretary of State in land transactions, Non-statutory guidance
on how and when to involve the Secretary of State in transactions involving
land held for the purposes of a school (September 2021). However this
transaction is outside of scope.

9.4 The terms of the lease mainly follow the DfE’S model lease. The DfE expects
local authorities and schools to take timely steps to ensure that such transfers
are completed in time for conversion. However, in circumstances where the
parties concerned cannot reach agreement and/ or in the DfE’s view there are
unacceptable delays to the process then the Secretary of State can exercise
powers under Schedule 1 of the 2010 Act to either make a scheme
compulsorily transferring school land, or a scheme or direction transferring any

Page 14



existing interest, rights, or liabilities, see the guidance titled Land Transfer
Advice 2013. As to the transfer of assets (other than land), contracts and
employees, this is done by way of a CTA and this is based on the DfE’S
model.

9.5 It is considered that the TUPE applies to this academy transfer and to the staff
of the school. The CTA deals with the transfer of things necessary for the
operation of the Academy, namely: assets, contracts, employee/TUPE issues.

9.6 Under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 – 28 days notice needs to be given
before the decision is taken, Regulation 9(2). However this is subject to
Regulation 10 (General exception) and 11 (Cases of special urgency), see
also Rule 16 and 17 (pages 260-262 of the Constitution).

“Regulation 10

10(1) Subject to regulation 11, where the publication of the intention to make
a key decision under regulation 9 is impracticable, that decision may
only be made;

(a) where the proper officer has informed the chairman of the relevant
overview and scrutiny co
[...]
2023 academy
conversion date would result in possible reputational damage to the Council.

9.8 The Council is required when exercising its functions to comply with the duty
set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, namely to have due regard to
the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity
between those who share a protected characteristic and those who do not,
and foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not. There are no direct equality implications arising from
the proposed transactions as they are statutorily required to be made.

Page 16

https://uk.practicallaw.thomsonreuters.com/Document/I1D89A630E76C11E1A294D02F3EA0A657/View/FullText.html?originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&ppcid=128dbec9da1f4d8486867ccad4dd9d19&contextData=(sc.DocLink)


10. Comments of the Director of Strategic Property Services

10.1 The Council is granting a lease of 125 years at a peppercorn to fulfil its
obligations under the Academies Act 2010, which requires the Council to
grant a lease under these terms, consequently the Director is satisfied that the
Council’s obligation under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 has
been discharged.

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Plan 1

Appendix 2 - Copy of Academy Order

.
Background documents

None

Report Author Name: David Mitchell
Title: Acting Head of Property Strategy and
Projects
Email: david.mitchell@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 0208 356 8108

Comments for the Acting
Group Director of Finance

Name: Mizanur Rahman
Title: Chief Accountant - Finance and Resources
Email: mizanur.rahman@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 020 8356 4347

Comments for the Acting
Director of Legal,
Democratic and Electoral
Services

Name: Andrew Jackson
Title: Regeneration Lawyer
Email: andrew.jackson@hackney.gov.uk
Tel: 07733948355

Page 17

mailto:mizanur.rahman@hackney.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.jackson@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Scale: 1:1250 at A4
[...]
Independent School Standards) Regulations 2010. This factsheet can help you put in place a 
compliant procedure. 

 
• You should also have a whistle blowing policy.  
 
• You should tell the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) in writing that the academy is 

opening and will now be responsible for processing personal and pupil data (failure to do so is 
a criminal offence).  

 
7.  Thinking about risks 
 

• Ensure that the academy trust has in place an adequate risk management process to monitor 
and manage risks including financial risks. 

 
• Establish an audit committee or, if permitted under the AFH, ensure that one of the academy’s 

other committees (for example the finance committee) adopts terms of reference which will 
permit it to fulfil the responsibilities of an audit committee.  

 
• Ensure that your audit committee (or other committee, as above) puts in place a process for 

independent checking of financial controls, systems, transactions and risks - for example the 
appointment of an internal auditor or equivalent, as described in the AFH. 

 
• Make sure that you have adequate insurance cover in place before the academy opens or have 

opted into the Department’s Risk Protection Arrangements.  
• If you don’t already have a business continuity plan you will need to put one in place and have 

it approved by your board of trustees. 
 

8.  Other 
 

• On opening please complete the online contacts form confirming to the ESFA the key people 
to contact in your academy.  

 
Page 29



• Remember that as an academy you will still need to comply with the School Admissions Code 
and School Admission Appeals Code.  

 

Page 30

http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/schooladmissions/a00195/current-codes-and-regulations
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/schooladmissions/a00195/current-codes-and-regulations


Title of Report Delegated Powers Reports - For Noting

Key Decision No CHE S260

For Consideration By Cabinet

Meeting Date 17 August 2023

Cabinet Member Mayor Philip Glanville

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected N/A

Key Decision & Reason No N/A

Implementation Date if
Not Called In

25 August 2023

Group Director Louise Humphreys, Acting Director Legal Governance
and Electoral Services

1. Summary

1.1 This report is for Cabinet to note the following Delegated Powers Reports
(DPRs) that have been published on the Council’s website:

● Hackney Britannia Phase 2b Contract Award Update, and;
● CHE S260 Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2.

1.2 Cabinet is recommended to note the Delegated Powers Reports.

2 Delegated Powers Report

2.1 The Hackney Britannia Phase 2b Contract Award Update Delegated
Powers Report was published on the Council’s website on 17 July 2023.
The report sets out the changes in contract provider from subsidiary to
parent company.

2.2 Local Authority Housing Fund Round 2 Delegated Powers Reports was
published on the Council’s website on 15 August. It is to be noted that this
funding report was admitted on the Council's Executive Meetings Key
Decisions Notice under General Exception due to the stringent time frame
for the acceptance of the funding.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2.3 The full reports can be found on the Council’s website under Delegated
powers reports at the link below:
https://hackney.gov.uk/council-business

Page 32

https://hackney.gov.uk/council-business

	Agenda
	6 General Exception: FCR S257 Granting of 125 Year Lease over Haggerston School, Weymouth Terrace, London E2 8LS
	06-1 Appendix 1 - Plan 1
	06-2 Appendix 2 - Copy of Academy Order
	1. London_AO_Haggerston School
	2. London_CoG_Haggerston School
	3. London_DCS_Haggerston School
	4. Annex A
	5. Annex B_FinancialGovernance_Arrangements


	7 Delegated Powers Reports - For Noting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET 
THURSDAY, 17 AUGUST 2023 

 
THE COMMITTEE ROOMS, HACKNEY TOWN HALL, 

LONDON, E8 1EA 
 

Councillors Present:  
 

Mayor Philip Glanville in the Chair 

 Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy, Cllr Guy Nicholson and 
Cllr Carole Williams 

  
Apologies:  
 

Cllr Robert Chapman, Cllr Mete Coban MBE, Cllr 
Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cllr Clayeon McKenzie, Cllr 
Caroline Woodley, Cllr Sade Etti, and Cllr Sem 
Moema 

 
Officers in Attendance: 

  
Mark Agnew, Governance Officer 
Dawn Carter-McDonald, Interim Chief Executive 
Andrew Jackson, Property and Regeneration 
Lawyer 
Tessa Mitchell, Team Leader, Governance Services 
Paul Senior, Interim Director of Education 
Angelie Walker, Senior Solicitor 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1     Apologies were received from Cllr Chapman, Cllr Coban, Cllr Fajana-Thomas, 

Cllr McKenzie, Cllr Woodley, Cllr Etti, and Cllr Moema. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1     There were no declarations of interest 
 
3 Urgent Unrestricted Business  
 
3.1     There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 
4 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private, Any Representations 

Received and the Response to Such Representations  
 
4.1      No representations were received. 
 
5 Questions/Deputations  
 
5.1     No questions or deputations were received. 
 
6 General Exception: FCR S257 Granting of 125 Year Lease over 

Haggerston School, Weymouth Terrace, London E2 8LS  
 



Thursday 17 August 2023  
6.1    Mayor Glanville introduced the report, and confirmed that it was being 

considered under both general exception and cases of special urgency rules, 
and noted the level of public interest in the Academisation decision.  The 
decision was being taken in public and in a timely manner to ensure democratic 
ownership. 

  
6.2   The Mayor regretted that Haggerston School had taken the decision to 

academise, but acknowledged and respected their choice, and noted that the 
school would remain an important part of the Hackney family of schools.  
Deputy Mayor Bramble, Cabinet Member for Education, Young People and 
Children’s Social Care, also shared her disappointment in the decision to 
academise, but agreed that the Council would continue to support all Hackney’s 
children in all schools. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    Authorise the granting by the Council to the Community Schools Trust a  
lease for a term of 125 years at a peppercorn rent for land and buildings 
comprising Haggerston Community Secondary School, shown edged red 
on Plan 1 attached to this report, subject to the terms of the Department 
for Education’s model lease (subject to reasonable updating and 
modification). 

  
2.    Authorise the Acting Group Director of Finance and the Group Director of 

Children and Education, in consultation with the Mayor and lead member 
for Education, to agree the commercial terms of the relevant  Commercial 
Transfer Agreement in connection with the academy transfer. 

  
3.    Authorise the Acting Director of Legal, Democratic and Electoral Services 

to  prepare, agree, settle and sign the legal documentation envisaged to  
complete the transactions set out in this report, together with any  
ancillary legal documentation. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION 
  
The reasons for the decision were included in the printed decisions, published on the 
17 August 2023 and can be found here. 
 
7 Delegated Powers Reports - For Noting  
 
RESOLVED: Cabinet is recommended to note the Delegated Powers Reports. 
 
8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: THAT the press and public be excluded during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
9 Urgent Exempt Business  
 
9.1      There were no new exempt items for consideration. 
 

https://hackney.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g5827/Decisions%20Thursday%2017-Aug-2023%2017.05%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2


Thursday 17 August 2023  
 

Duration of the meeting: 5.05pm – 5.16pm 
 
 


